

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Appeal of Denial of Motion to Dismiss District Court, Elbert County, Case Number: 2023CV30058 Honorable Theresa M. Slade presiding.</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 16, 2024 4:56 PM FILING ID: BE4ABFB08DF1A CASE NUMBER: 2023CA1969</p>
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee: MATT ROANE,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant: ELIZABETH SCHOOL DISTRICT.</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union of Colorado:</i> Timothy R. Macdonald, # 29180 Anna I. Kurtz, # 51525 Laura Moraff, #59218 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF COLORADO 303 E 17th Ave., Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 303-285-3660 tmacdonald@aclu-co.org akurtz@aclu-co.org lmoraff@aclu-co.org</p> <p><i>Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colorado Freedom of Information Coalition:</i> Eric Maxfield, #29485 ERIC MAXFIELD LAW, LLC 3223 Arapahoe Ave. Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80303 303-502-7849 eric@ericmaxfieldlaw.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2023CA1969</p>
<p align="center">AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ACLU OF COLORADO AND COLORADO FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE MATT ROANE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Language, History, and Context of the COML Indicate That Any Person Has Standing to Sue for Violations.	10
A. The Plain Text of the COML Confers Standing on “Any Person”.....	11
B. A Broad Grant of Standing Is Consistent with the COML’s Purpose of Promoting Government Transparency.....	13
II. Restricting Standing Under the COML Would Have Disastrous Effects on Journalists, Public Interest Organizations, and Other Members of the Public. ...	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 924 P.2d 1123 (Colo. App. 1996).....	12
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Costilla County Conservancy Dist.</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004).....	10, 14
<i>Benson v. McCormick</i> , 195 Colo. 381, 578 P.2d 651 (1978).....	14
<i>Bolles v. People</i> , 189 Colo. 394 (1975).....	17
<i>Cole v State</i> , 673 P.2d 345, 347 (Colo. 1983).....	14
<i>Coloradans for a Better Future v. Campaign Integrity Watchdog</i> , 2018 CO 6.....	10
<i>Denver Publishing Co. v. Dreyfus</i> , 520 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1974).....	12
<i>Gumina v. City of Sterling</i> , 119 P. 3d 527 (Colo. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Howard Elec. & Mech., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 771 P.2d 475 (Colo. 1989).....	13
<i>In re Foster</i> , 253 P.3d 1244 (Colo. 2011).....	17
<i>Jones v. Cox</i> , 828 P.2d 218 (Colo. 1992).....	10
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	16
<i>People v. Lente</i> , 2017 CO 74, ¶ 16.....	10, 13
<i>Simpson v. Bijou Irrigation Co.</i> , 69 P.3d 50 (Colo. 2003).....	11
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	17
<i>Van Alstyne v. Hous. Auth. of City of Pueblo</i> , 985 P.2d 97 (Colo. App. 1999).....	14
<i>Weisfield v. City of Arvada</i> , 2015 COA 43, ¶¶ 34-35.....	14, 15

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-6-401..... 14

C.R.S. § 24-6-402(2)(b)..... 12

C.R.S. § 24-6-402(3)(a)(I)..... 11

C.R.S. § 24-6-402(4)(a)..... 11

C.R.S. § 24-6-402(9)(a)..... 8, 9, 11, 12, 15

C.R.S. § 24-72-201..... 12

C.R.S. § 24-72-202(3)..... 11

C.R.S. § 24-72-202(4)..... 11

Colorado House Bill 14-1390 (an Act)..... 15

Rules

C.A.R. 28(a)(2)..... 2

C.A.R. 28(a)(3)..... 2

C.A.R. 29(c)..... 2

C.A.R. 29(d)..... 2

C.A.R. 32..... 2

Other Authorities

Blue book for “An Act to amend Chapters 3 and 63, C.R.S. 1963” 13, 14

Colorado Legal Services, “Barriers to IDs” 18

Donald Moynihan et al., “Administrative Burden: Learning, Psychological, and Compliance Costs in Citizen-State Interactions,” J. of Public Administration Research and Theory (Feb. 27, 2014).....18

Jeffrey A. Roberts, “Advocacy Group Movimiento Poder Asks to Join News Organizations’ Lawsuit Seeking Disclosure of DPS Board Executive Session,” CFOIC (May 5, 2023).....19, 20

Jeffrey A. Roberts, “Court of Appeals Sides with Aurora Sentinel in Open Meetings Case, Orders Release of City Council Executive Session Recording,” CFOIC (Dec. 7, 2023).....19

Jeffrey A. Roberts, “Douglas Couty Judge’s Ruling on Serial School Board Meetings Isn’t Binding on Other Courts, but It Still Could Be Persuasive,” CFOIC (Jun. 21, 2023).....20, 21

Jeffrey A. Roberts, “Fifty Years Ago, Voter Approval of the Sunshine Law Ushered in a New Era of Government Transparency in Colorado. It Also Meant No More Beer for the State Capitol Press Corps,” CFOIC (Oct. 6, 2022).....13

Jeffrey A. Roberts, “Judge Orders Woodland Park School Board to Comply With Colorado’s Open Meetings Law by Listing Agenda Items ‘Clearly, Honestly and Forthrightly,” CFOIC (Apr. 29, 2022).....21

Jeffrey A. Roberts, “Lawmakers’ Use of Anonymous ‘Quadratic Voting’ System Violates Colorado’s Open Meetings Law, Judge Rules,” CFOIC (Jan. 6, 2024)...20

Letter to W.T. Barry from James Madison dated 8/4/1822.....22

Movement Advancement Project, “The ID Divide: How Barriers to ID Impact Different Communities and Affect Us All,” Movement Advancement Project (Nov. 2022)

Steve Zansberg, “Colorado Lawmakers Commit to Stop Auto-Deleting Instant Messages With Other Lawmakers,” CFOIC (Oct. 17, 2023).....20
